
 
 

 

 
 
 
THURSDAY 11TH APRIL 2024 
 
 
TO:    ALL MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & 
RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 A.M. 
ON WEDNESDAY, 17TH APRIL, 2024 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF 
THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224470 
E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person 
at the venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is 
provided separately. 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
13 MEMBERS  

 
 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  7 Members 
 

1.  Cllr. Kim Broom (Vice-Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Terry Davies (Committee Member)  
3.  Cllr. Alex Evans (Committee Member)  
4.  Cllr. Deian Harries (Committee Member)  
5.  Cllr. Gareth John (Committee Member)  
6.  Cllr. Jean Lewis (Committee Member)  
7.  Cllr. Dai Nicholas (Committee Member)  

 
LABOUR GROUP – 3 Members 
1.  Cllr. Deryk Cundy (Committee Member)  
2.  Cllr. Nysia Evans (Committee Member)  
3.  Cllr. Dot Jones (Committee Member)  

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP - 2 Members 
1.  Cllr. Giles Morgan (Chair)  
2.  Vacancy (Committee Member)  
 
UNAFFILIATED – 1 Member 
  
           Vacancy (Committee Member) 

 

 
 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 

PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM  
 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   
 
4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

2023/24  
5 - 52 

 
5. 2023/24 QUARTER 3 - PERFORMANCE REPORT (01/04/23-

31/12/23) RELEVANT TO THIS SCRUTINY  
53 - 78 

 
6. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) 

MINUTES - JANUARY 2024  
79 - 88 

 
7. SCRUTINY ACTIONS UPDATE  89 - 92 
 
8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  93 - 96 
 
9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 1ST MARCH 2024  
97 - 100 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                    

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17th APRIL 2024 
 
 

Revenue & Capital Budget  
Monitoring Report 2023/24 

 
 
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO: 
 
• Receive the Authority’s Corporate Budget Monitoring Report, the Chief 

Executive and Corporate Services departmental reports and the Savings 
Monitoring report and considers the budgetary position. 
 

Reasons:  
 

• To provide Scrutiny with an update on the latest budgetary position, as at 31st 
December 2023, in respect of 2023/24. 

 
 
 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDERS:  
• Cllr. Darren Price (Leader) 
• Cllr. Alun Lenny (Resources) 
• Cllr. Phillip Hughes (Organisation and Workforce) 
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Corporate Services  
  
Name of Director of 
Service:  
Chris Moore  
 
 
Report Author:  
Chris Moore 
 

 
Designation: 
 
 
 
Director of Corporate 
Services 
 

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
 
 
01267 224120  
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   
 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

                                                    

 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17thAPRIL 2024 
 
 

Revenue & Capital Budget  
Monitoring Report 2023/24 

 
The Financial Monitoring report is presented as follows: 
 
Revenue Budgets  
Appendix A – Authority Corporate Budget Monitoring Report 
The revenue budget monitoring reports as at 31st December 2023 are attached and 
indicate that: 
 
COUNCIL FUND REVENUE ACCOUNT (Appendix A) 
Overall, the monitoring report forecasts an overspend for the year at departmental 
level of £10,183k, with a forecast overspend on the Authority’s net revenue budget 
of £4,782k. 
 
At a high level this is due to a combination of: 
 
- Increased expenditure in adult social care to meet pent up demand as 

recruitment pressures have begun to ease a little across the sector. 
 
- Persistent overspends in service areas where budget reductions have been 

implemented, but challenges in delivery have made it impossible to keep pace 
with the level of savings required.  Monitoring indicates £3.4m of savings 
undelivered for 2023/24 and a further £0.6m carried forward from the previous 
year.  

 
- Significant overspends in Childrens Services, driven by increased levels of 

demand combined with complexity, not seen before the pandemic.  There has 

Page 6



 

                                                    

been a higher number an increased cost of residential placements, increased 
agency costs and increased support for children with disabilities. 

 
In addition to the departmental overspends, schools are expecting to spend £8.6m 
more than delegated budgets, meaning balances currently standing at £11.1m 
would reduce to £2.5m. 
 
The capital financing underspend forecast at £3m is due to scheme delays, a 
reduced need to borrow and increased interest earnt on positive cash balances, 
partially offset by in year direct revenue funding for a small number of projects. 
 
The April NJC pay award has now finally been settled, with all staff having 
received backpay in full.  The cost of this has now been built into departmental 
projections, with the £1.5m contingency budget shown explicitly as a partial offset. 
 

Page 7



 

                                                    

The full year forecast reflects the impact which i
[...]
 a general duty to make arrangements to monitor 

performance. 
• We need to demonstrate to citizens, members and regulators how 

performance is managed, and appropriate interventions implemented 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:         
Cllr Darren Price Leader 
Cllr Philip Hughes Cabinet Member for Organisation and Workforce 
Cllr Alun Lenny Cabinet Member for Resources 

Directorates: Designations: Tel Nos./ E-Mail Addresses: 
Names of Heads of Service:  

Jason Jones Head of Regeneration, Policy and Digital 01267 242336 
JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Paul Thomas Assistant Chief Executive (People 
Management) 

01267246123 
prthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Linda Rees-Jones Head of Administration & Law 
01267224010 
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Randal 
Hemingway Head of Financial Services 01267224886 

rhemingway@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Helen L. Pugh Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance 
01267246223 
hlpugh@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Amanda Edwards Electoral & Civic Registration Manager 01269 228609 
AMEdwaqrds@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Deina Hockenhull Media and Marketing Manager 01267 224654 
DMHockenhull@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Report Author:    
Rob James Strategic Performance Manager 

01267 224486 
RNJames@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Tracey Thomas Principal Business Development Officer TrThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5

mailto:JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:prthomas@carm,arthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:rhemingway@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:hlpugh@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:AMEdwaqrds@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:DMHockenhull@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:RNJames@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:TrThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


JANUARY 2024                                                 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

 

2023/24 Quarter 3 - Performance Report relevant to this Scrutiny 
 

This report shows the progress as at the end of Quarter 3 - 2023/24 of our deliverables 
(Act
[...]
ub-theme:  WBO3d - Thematic Priority: Community Safety, Resilience and Cohesion 

Measure Description

2022/23
Comparative Data 

2023/24 Target and Results 

Best Quartile Welsh Median Our Actual Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3
End of 
Year

The percentage of local authority 
employees from minority ethnic 
communities (CV98)

1.3.4.4 

Not applicable Q3:
0.86

End Of Year:
0.86

Target:
NO

TARGET

Result:
0.87

Target:
NO

TARGET

Result:
0.91

Target:
NO TARGET

Result:
0.93

Calculation:
(77÷8292) × 

100

Target:
NO

TARGET

Service Head: Paul R Thomas Performance status: N/A

Page 22 of 22

P
age 78



JANUARY 2024                                                 

Corporate Performance & Resources Scrutiny Committee 

17 April 2024 
 

Carmarthenshire Public Services Board (PSB) Minutes –  
January 2024 

 

 
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO:- 
Review and assess the information contained in minutes from the PSB meeting 
on the 23 January 2024 and provide any recommendations, comments, or 
advice to the Cabinet Member and/or Director. 
 
Reason(s) 
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 notes the requirement that a 
designated local government scrutiny committee is appointed to scrutinise the work of the 
PSB. In Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Corporate Performance & Resources Scrutiny 
Committee has been designated as the relevant scrutiny committee. 
 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr. Darren Price, Leader 

Directorate: Chief Executive 
Name of Head of Service: 
Jason Jones 
Report Author: 
Gwyneth Ayers  

 
Designations: 
Head of Regeneration, Policy & 
Digital 

Corporate Policy, Performance & 
Partnership Manager 

 
Tel Nos. 
 
E Mail Addresses: 
JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

GAyers@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6

mailto:JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:GAyers@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


JANUARY 2024                                                 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Corporate Performance & Resources Scrutiny Committee 

17 April 2024 

 
 

Carmarthenshire Public Services Board (PSB) Minutes –  
January 2024 

 
 

In order to ensure PSBs are democratically accountable, the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 places a requirement on councils to designate an overview and 
scrutiny committee to scrutinise the work of the PSB. In the ‘Guidance for Local Authority 
Scrutiny Committees on the scrutiny of Public Services Boards’ issued by Welsh Government 
in August 2017 it notes: 

‘Under the provisions contained in the Act, overview and scrutiny committees have 
extensive powers to review the PSB’s governance arrangements as well as any 
decisions made or actions taken by the PSB. In addition, overview and scrutiny 
committees are provided with considerable reporting powers as they are required to 
share copies of any reports or recommendations made in connection with the board’s 
function or governance arrangement with the Welsh Ministers, the Future Generations 
Commissioner for Wales and the Auditor General for Wales.’ 

 
In Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Corporate Performance & Resources Scrutiny Committee 
has been designated as the relevant scrutiny. 
 
The minutes of the January 2024 Carmarthenshire PSB meeting were approved by the PSB 
at its 19 March 2024 meeting.  
 
The minutes are presented to the Corporate Performance Policy & Resources Scrutiny for 
further consideration and scrutiny. 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  
 

 
 

Page 80



JANUARY 2024                                                 

 
IMPLICATIONS  

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report: 
 
Signed: Jason Jones, Head of Regeneration, Policy & Digital                                           
 

 

 
  
1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 
The presentation of PSB minutes to a designa
[...]
 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
THERE ARE NONE   

 

Page 90



Corporate Performance and Resources Scrutiny Actions 2023-2024

Ref No Meeting Date Recommendation /
Action / Referral Description Progress Update Member / Officer Status

CPR 01 -
23/24

3rd May 2023 ACTION CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK
PLAN FOR 2023/24 RESOLVED that
arrangements be made for the Committee to
receive a report and presentation on the
operation of the Council’s contact centres at an
informal session.

Report being prepared - informal session held on
27th September, 2023 and Committee endorsed for
a T&F Group to look into Coporate Call Centre.
First meeting to be held on 17th November 2023.

Deina Hockenhull,
Media and Marketing
Manager / Eifion
Davies, Contact
Centre Manager

COMPLETED

CPR02 -
23/24

18th October 2023 ACTION In response to a query, the Business Support
Manager confirmed that a written response would
be provided to the Committee, explaining as to
why there was an increase in the number of
death registrations in Carmarthenshire during
2022/23, including an increase in cases requiring
coronial involvement.

Email sent to Committee on 4th December, 2023
with information.

Andrea Rowlands,
Civil Registration
Manager

COMPLETED

CPR04 -
23/24

12th December
2023

ACTION 2023/24 QUARTER 2 - PERFORMANCE
REPORT (01/04/2023-30/09/2023) RELEVANT
TO THIS SCRUTINY It was noted that
information would be provided to the Committee
on how the target on percentage performance
against target to generate capital receipts to
support the capital programme will be achieved.

JASON JONES

CPR05 -
23/24

12th December
2023

ACTION 2023/24 QUARTER 2 - PERFORMANCE
REPORT (01/04/2023-30/09/2023) RELEVANT
TO THIS SCRUTINY  It was noted that
information would be provided to the Committee
on how improvement will be achieved with the
percentage of non-housing responsive repairs
works completed within the t
[...]
 Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
There are none. 

 

Page 94

https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=131&RD=0


 
 

FORTHCOMING ITEMS  
TO BE CONSIDERED AT THE NEXT MEETING OF THE CORPORATE 

PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TO BE HELD ON  
27 May 2024 

 
 
Agenda Item Background Reason for report 
  What is Scrutiny being asked to do? e.g. undertake a full review of the subject? 

Investigate different policy options? Be consulted on final proposals before decision 
making? Monitor outcomes /implementation?  
 
If the item is for information or for noting, can the information be provided in an 
alternative format i.e, via email? 

Forward Work 
Plan for 2024/25 

Corporate Performance & Resources 
Scrutiny Committee’s outline 
programme of reports throughout 
2024/25. 

To consider the work plan for the 2024/25 Municipal year. 

   

   

   

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 95



Items attached for information 

1. The latest version of the Corporate Performance & Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme 2023/24 
2. The latest version of the Cabinet’s Forward Work Programme 2023/24 

 
 

P
age 96



 
 

 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 1 March 2024 
 

PRESENT (In person) : Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair) 
 
Councillors (Virtually):  
 K.V. Broom, G. John, J. Lewis, N. Evans  
 
Councillors (In Person): 
A. Evans, D. Nicholas 
 
Also in attendance (In Person): 
Councillor D. Price – Leader 
Councillor A. Lenny – Cabinet Member for Resources  
 
The following Officers were in attendance (In Person): 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager; 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
G. Jones, Chief Digital Officer; 
K. Evans, Democratic Services Officer; 
D. Hall-Jones, Member Support Officer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator. 
 
Also Officers in attendance (Virtually): 
M. Runeckles, Member Support Officer; 
  
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.03am - 10.47 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T. Davies, D. Cundy, D. 
Harries and D. Jones. 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
  

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
No public questions had been received.  
  
 

4. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD (PSB) MINUTES - 
NOVEMBER 2023 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the Carmarthenshire 
Public Services Board [PSB] held on the 28th November, 2023. The Well-being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 required that a designated local government 

Page 97

Agenda Item 9



 
 

scrutiny committee was appointed to scrutinise the work of the PSB. In 
Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Corporate Performance & Resources Scrutiny 
Committee had been designated as the relevant scrutiny committee.  
  
The Leader informed the Committee that the structures for PSB’s were complex 
and each board had different strategies to follow. It was noted that Welsh 
Government were reviewing the regional structures.  
  
One of the key steps for 2023/24 was to strengthen the relationship between the 
PSB and RPB on areas of common interest including prevention, as this would 
avoid duplicating work. 
  
The Committee were informed that Task and Finish Groups were in the process of 
being formed to scrutinise the following:-  
  
Tackling poverty and its impacts;  
Increase collaboration on electric vehicle charging infrastructure at public sector 
venues; and 
Ensuring a sustainable economy and fair employment.   
  
The Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager agreed to ascertain financial 
information on funding for the RPB and PSB. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the PSB meeting held on the 28th November, 
2023 be received. 
  
 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT 1ST 
APRIL 2023 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2023 
 
The Committee considered the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicator 
Report 1st April 2023 to 31st December 2023 update. 
  
The Treasury report listed the treasury management activities which had occurred 
during the period 1st April, 2023 to 1st December, 2023 in line with the Treasury 
Management Policy and Strategy 2023 -2024 adopted by Council on 1st March 
2023. 
  
The Committee noted that the Authority had not breached any of its Prudential 
Indicators during the period.  
  
The following issues and queries were raised on the report:- 
  

       In response to a query on new borrowing, the Committee were informed 
that a new loan of £10M had been taken out at an interest rate of 4.41% for 
a period of 49.5years.  There had been an increase in market rates over the 
short term and a margin of interest is being achieved on what had been 
borrowed. 

  
RESOLVED that the report be received.  
  
 

Page 98



 
 

 
6. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 

 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting be received. 
  
 

7. TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 31 JANUARY 2024 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 31 
January, 2024 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24
	CP & R App A Cabinet BM Dec 2023 (1)
	CP & R App B Revenue Dec 2023
	CP & R App C - E Capital Dec 2023
	CP & R App F Savings Dec 2023

	5 2023/24 QUARTER 3 - PERFORMANCE REPORT (01/04/23-31/12/23) RELEVANT TO THIS SCRUTINY
	Q3 REPORT

	6 CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) MINUTES - JANUARY 2024
	Minutes 23.01.24
	2pm, Tuesday, 23 January 2024


	7 SCRUTINY ACTIONS UPDATE
	CPR Actions and referrals  2023-24

	8 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	forthcoming items Report

	9 TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 1ST MARCH 2024





Minutes of the meeting


 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 APRIL 2024  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
K.V. Broom D.M. Cundy N. Evans D. Jones 
M.J.A. Lewis D. Nicholas   

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
T. Davies A. Evans G.H. John  
 
 
Also in attendance (In Person): 
Councillor D. Price – Leader 
Councillor A. Lenny – Cabinet Member for Resources  
  
 
Also Present (In Person): 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration, Policy & Digital 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services 
N. Evans, Business Support Manager 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager 
D. Hall-Jones, Member Support Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 11.39 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  The Chair extended the Committee’s best 
wishes to Mrs Kelly Evans, Democratic Services Officer and wished her a speedy 
recovery following her recent ill-health. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 
  
A.   Evans* 4. Revenue & Capital Budget 

Monitoring Report 2023/2024 
Prejudicial - Family 
member works in 
Democratic Services 
section  



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

*Declaration made at commencement of agenda item. 
  
There were no declarations of any prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
No public questions had been received. 
 

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 
 
[NOTE: Councillor A. Evans having declared an interest in this item remained in 
the meeting for its consideration and voting thereof.] 
  
The Committee considered the Authority’s Corporate Budget Monitoring Report 
and the Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services departmental reports, which 
provided an update on the latest budgetary position as at 31st December, 2023 in 
respect of the 2023/24 financial year.  
  
The report also included an appendix which detailed the Savings Monitoring 
report as at 31 December 2023.  
  
Overall, the monitoring report forecast an overspend for the year at departmental 
level of £10,183k, with a forecast overspend on the Authority’s net revenue 
budget of £4,782k.  
  
Amongst the issues and queries raised on the report were the following: 
  

   A query was raised regarding the progress made in respect of office 
downsizing and the relocation of staff, and the consequential impact on 
the Authority’s efficiency savings.  The Assistant Chief Executive 
appraised Committee of the Authority’s hybrid working arrangements 
which enabled the Council to divest buildings in accordance with its asset 
management strategy and Welsh Government expectations. Concerns 
were conveyed to Officers in respect of the effect of home working on staff 
wellbeing and the importance of staff interaction within an office 
environment for new members of staff.  In this regard, the Assistant Chief 
Executive provided an assurance that the hybrid working policy was 
closely monitored, with the wellbeing of staff being a key consideration. 

  
   Concerns were raised by the Committee in respect of the adverse impact 

of the recruitment freeze on the workforce which could lead to increased 
staff sickness and longer-term cost implications for the Authority.  Officers 
acknowledged the challenges of the ongoing recruitment freeze; however, 
it was considered that a pragmatic approach was being undertaken by the 
Authority to explore different ways of working within a challenging financial 
climate.  An assurance was provided that the recruitment to business-
critical vacancies would continue, and, in this regard, managers were 
required to provide feedback on any additional pressures faced by 
departments for consideration by the Corporate Management Team.  It 
was also highlighted that in accordance with the Authority’s duty of care, 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

robust policies were in place in terms of absence management, workforce 
planning and staff wellbeing. 

  
   In response to concerns raised regarding the disposal of assets, the Head 

of Regeneration, Policy and Digital duly appraised Committee of the 
Authority’s Asset Management Strategy and emphasised the need to 
balance capital receipts with income generation.  

  
   In considering the capital programme, a query was raised regarding the 

Authority’s ability to deliver its projects and schemes given the slippage 
detailed within the report.  The Head of Financial Services clarified that the 
budget construction for the capital programme required funding to be in 
place for capital expenditure; the nature of which required all Local 
Authorities take a prudent approach which inevitably resulted in an 
element of slippage between financial years. An assurance was provided 
that inflationary measures had been accounted for within the budget 
where appropriate.   

  
   In response to a query regarding the Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) 

programme, the Head of Regeneration, Policy and Digital appraised 
Committee of the Authority’s current position and confirmed that the 
funding had been allocated to individual projects who were required to 
deliver the schemes by 31 December 2023.  An assurance was provided 
to the Committee that robust monitoring arrangements were in place, and 
it was expected that the projects would be delivered within timescales. 

  
   It was queried whether there was scope for the Committee to receive 

current, up to date financial reports going forward to enable effective 
monitoring and the identification of solutions.  The Leader, in 
acknowledging the historical nature of the reports, commented that the 
Committee could review the available data in terms of specific trends in 
over-expenditure or under-expenditure to identify areas for further 
consideration by the Committee.  Furthermore, the Head of Financial 
Services clarified that the key issues in terms of emerging pressures 
remained constant and therefore it was considered that the reports 
provided an opportunity for the Committee to undertake its key role in 
holding the Cabinet and Council departments to account. The Head of 
Financial Services duly explained the budget report timescales to the 
Committee which was aligned with the democratic process. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

5. 2023/24 QUARTER 3 - PERFORMANCE REPORT (01/04/23-31/12/23) 
RELEVANT TO THIS SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee considered a report for monitoring purposes, on Quarter 3 -
2023/24 of the Actions and Measures linked to the Authority’s Corporate Strategy 
and the Well-Being Objectives. 
  
Amongst the issues and queries raised on the report were the following: 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
    Reference was made to the risk highlighted in terms of the financial 

sustainability of schools and it was queried whether grant funding had 
since been allocated to mitigate some pressure in this regard.   The Head 
of Financial Services confirmed that whilst some additional funding had 
been received at the end of the financial year, the monies was not to the 
same scale as previous years and therefore, due to its fortuitous nature, 
the Authority could not rely upon grant funding for school budgets.  The 
Head of Financial Services confirmed that the figure for the additional 
grant funding received for schools for 2023/24 would be circulated to the 
Committee. 

  
    A discussion ensued on the People Management Core Business Enabler 

whereby the low response rate to the Annual Employee Engagement 
survey was highlighted.  The Committee received an overview of the array 
of communication and promotion methods which would be taken prior to 
the next annual survey to reach more staff groups, and a timely response 
to the feedback would also be provided to respondents.  An assurance 
was provided that the Annual Employee Engagement Survey was 
anonymous and therefore individual members of staff could not be 
identified. 

  
    In response to a request, the Assistant Chief Executive agreed to report 

back to the Committee the response rate for the surveys referred to within 
the narrative of the report, in addition to a copy of the questions within the 
Annual Employee Engagement Survey.  Following a comment, the Media 
and Marketing Manager agreed to explore the feasibility in amalgamating 
the regulatory and divisional surveys as a means of increasing survey 
response rates. 

  
    Reference was made to the Authority’s performance in respect of the 

generation of capital receipts to support the capital program.  An 
assurance was provided to the Committee that despite being below target 
for the quarter, sales transactions had since increased, and it was 
expected that the overall target would be realised. 

  
   The Head of Regeneration, Policy and Digital, in response to a query on 

the under-performance of non-housing repairs works, clarified that a 
dedicated resource was now responsible for actively pursuing contractors 
for any overdue works and therefore performance was expected to 
improve within this area going forward. It was agreed that queries would 
be made to ascertain whether any penalties had been exercised to the 
contractors for not meeting their obligations within specified timeframes 
and the information would be circulated to the Committee in due course. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
  
5.1 the report be received.  

  
5.2 the figure for the additional grant funding received for schools 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

for 2023/24 be circulated to the Committee. 
  

5.3 the response rate for the surveys referred to within the narrative 
of the report, in addition to a copy of the questions within the 
annual staff engagement survey be circulated to the Committee.   
  

5.4 Officers explore the feasibility in amalgamating regulatory and 
divisional surveys in an endeavour to increase survey response 
rates. 
  

5.5 queries be made to ascertain whether any penalties had been 
exercised to the contractors for not meeting their obligations in 
respect of non-housing responsive repair works and the 
information be circulated to the Committee. 

  
 

6. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) MINUTES - 
JANUARY 2024 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the Carmarthenshire 
Public Services Board [PSB] held on the 23rd January, 2024. The Well-being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 required that a designated local 
government scrutiny committee was appointed to scrutinise the work of the PSB. 
In Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Corporate Performance & Resources Scrutiny 
Committee had been designated as the relevant scrutiny committee.  
  
Amongst the issues and queries raised on the report were the following: 
  

 The Leader referred to his attendance at a recent all-Wales learning event 
which reviewed the governance arrangements and engagement 
opportunities for Public Service Boards.  The Committee agreed that the 
Chair and Vice Chair would meet with the Leader to further explore this 
area with a view to introducing more meaningful reporting of Public 
Service Board activities, and enhanced consultation and engagement 
mechanisms to strengthen relationships with key stakeholders.  Further 
discussions would then take place with relevant representatives from other 
member-led groups within the Council. 
 

 In response to a query, the Leader reported that a further update on the 
task and finish group emanating from the Tackling Poverty Wellbeing 
objective would be provided to Committee in due course. It was 
commented that the Authority’s Tackling Poverty Panel could potentially 
positively contribute to the task and finish group and further discussions 
may be held in this regard.  

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
  
6.1 the minutes of the Public Service Board meeting held on the 23 

January 2024 be received. 
  



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

6.2 the Chair and Vice Chair to meet with the Leader to further 
explore opportunities to introduce more meaningful reporting of 
Public Service Board activities, with enhanced consultation and 
engagement mechanisms to strengthen relationships with key 
stakeholders.  Further discussions may then take place with 
relevant representatives from other member-led groups within 
the Council. 
 

6.3 a further update on the task and finish group emanating from 
the Tackling Poverty Wellbeing objective be provided to 
Committee in due course.  

 
7. SCRUTINY ACTIONS UPDATE 

 
The Committee received a report which detailed the progress achieved in relation 
to requests or referrals emerging from previous meetings of the Corporate Policy 
and Resources Scrutiny Committee during the 2023/24 municipal year. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report detailing progress in relation to 
actions, requests or referrals emerging from previous scrutiny meetings be 
noted. 
 

8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Chair advised that in view of the limited number of business items scheduled 
for the next meeting on 29 May 2024, the agenda would be kept under review 
and a decision would be made in due course as to whether the meeting would 
proceed. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting be received.  
 

9. TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 1ST MARCH 2024 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 1st 
March 2024 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


